

ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1866.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

ог тне

STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Chapter 32.

An act to increase the capital stock of the North Bank at Rockland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The president, directors and company of the North Bank at Rockland, are hereby authorized to increase the capital stock of said bank, by adding thereto the sum of fifty thousand dollars, to be paid into said bank in lawful money of the United States. on or before the first day of January next, and to be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each; and loans may be made by said Loans. bank on said additional capital, whenever a majority of the directors, together with the cashier, shall have signed and certified under oath, and filed in the office of the secretary of state, a certificate that said capital has been actually paid in.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 6, 1866.

Capital stock. increase of.

How and when to be paid in.

Certificate.

Chapter 33.

An act to incorporate the Holbrook's Island Slate Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Charles J. Abbott, Abraham Moor and Henry J. Ney-SECT. 1. man, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby made and constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of Holbrook's Corporate Island Slate Company, with all the powers and privileges, and name, powers, duties, &c. subject to all the duties and liabilities provided by the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations.

Said corporation is authorized to quarry slate on said Capital stock, Sect. 2. island and manufacture the same; to purchase and hold real and personal estate not exceeding in value one hundred thousand dollars, to be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each; to erect such buildings and machinery and such wharves below low water mark on and at said island as their convenience may require, and to make all necessary rules and regulations for the prosecution of said business, consistent with the laws of this state.

Sect. 3. Charles J. Abbott is authorized to call the first meeting of these corporators, by giving to each of the others written notice of the same, seven days before such meeting.

This act shall take effect upon its approval by the SECT. 4. governor.

Approved February 6, 1866.

Corperators.

shares and purposes.

First meeting.